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Directors’ Review Report
he Board of Directors of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) are pleased to present the Directors’ Review  report 
along with the financial statements for the first-quarter ended September 30, 2025.

Economic Review & Outlook
Pakistan is working to address economic vulnerabilities through IMF-backed reforms. After initial stabilization via a 
9-month Standby Arrangement, the newly elected government secured a 37-month, USD 7 billion Extended Fund 
Facility (EFF). 

GDP growth for FY25 was recorded at 3.04%, driven by a strong rebound in the industrial sector, which expanded 
by 5.26%, a sharp turnaround from the contraction of 1.19% in FY24. The government has set a growth target of 
4.2% for FY26, underpinned by improved external conditions and a recovery in domestic demand. However, 
following economic losses amounting to PKR 744 billion due to recent floods, the World Bank has revised its GDP 
growth forecast downward to 2.6%. In the first quarter of the current fiscal year, FBR revenue collection rose 13% 
year-on-year to PKR 2.89 trillion, though it fell short of the quarterly target by PKR 198 billion. The government aims 
to achieve a tax to GDP ratio of 13% in the near term. 

On the external front, after posting a USD 2.1 billion surplus in FY25, the current account has turned into a deficit, 
which is expected to remain in the range of 0.5% – 1% of GDP. Remittances continued momentum in the first two 
months, with expectations to reach USD 40 billion in FY26. SBP reserves held steady at USD 14.40 billion, providing 
an import cover of 2.8 months, while the PKR appreciated by 0.87% during the quarter, reflecting improved 
sentiment.

Inflation, which peaked at 38% in May 2023, continued its downward trajectory, averaging 4.2% in the first quarter 
of FY26 compared to a sharp decline from 9.2% in the same period last year. The policy rate remained stable at 11%, 
translating into a real interest rate of 6.8% for the quarter.
Pakistan’s economic recovery was acknowledged in 2025 through credit rating upgrades by major agencies. After 
Fitch, S&P Global raised its long-term sovereign credit rating of Pakistan to "B-" from "CCC+", and its short-term 
rating to "B" from "C". Moody’s also upgraded Pakistan’s credit rating to Caa1 from Caa2 amid improving external 
position.

Pakistan’s strategic role in global a�airs witnessed notable advancements. The signing of a Strategic Mutual 
Defense Agreement with Saudi Arabia marked a key milestone in regional security collaboration. Additionally, the 
Prime Minister’s meeting with the U.S. President at the White House, coupled with growing American interest in 
Pakistan’s mining sector, signals a shift in U.S. diplomatic engagement across the region. The government also 
plans to launch its Panda Bond program, with an initial issuance of USD 200–250 million in FY26, under a broader 
USD 1 billion framework.

These developments, combined with the government’s commitment to reforms, have enhanced investor 
confidence and laid the foundation for more sustainable economic performance.

PSX Financial and Market Performance During the First-Quarter
PSX posted a pre-tax profit of PKR 686 million for the first quarter ended September 30, 2025 vs PKR 238 million for 
the first quarter ended September 30, 2024, 1.88x higher than the corresponding period mainly due to the 
following:

PSX OUTLOOK

Sukuk/GIS Developments 

• The Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) continued to make significant progress in first quarter of FY2025-26, 
both through the development of its primary market auction platform for Government of Pakistan Ijarah 
Sukuk (GIS) and the enhancements to its secondary market infrastructure. As of September 30, 2025, PKR 
3.46 Trillion worth of GIS issued through PSX.

• 3 GIS auctions were held during the first quarter of FY2025-26, all of which saw strong participation from 
commercial banks, mutual funds and brokerage firms. Through these GIS auctions, the Ministry of Finance 
(MoF) has raised over PKR 565 Billion.

• PSX has now onboarded 6 banks and 8 mutual funds for direct proprietary trading in GIS. 

• The Exchange in collaboration with the other Capital Market Infrastructure Institutions (CMIIs) including 
NCCPL and CDC, is working with the Debt Management O�ce of MoF to implement the Debt Management 
and Financial Analysis System (DMFAS) - a specialized software developed by the United Nations 
Conference on Trade and Development to help countries manage their public debt more e�ectively.

IT Achievements and Initiatives

• Over the past one year, several major functional enhancements were delivered in the GDS Auction process. 
Most notable amongst these included the implementation of a Delivery Versus Free (DVF). The 
implementation of the DVF module now enables execution of Bai’ Muajjal transactions through the CMIIs 
platform following a process similar to the Over-The-Counter (OTC) market.

• Introduction of a new security type of “Bai’ Muajjal” that enables the “buy-back” of the one-year 
GIS-Discounted instruments issued through PSX platform by the Ministry of Finance GoP. 

• Implemented an automated system for the collection of trading fees and other applicable charges from 
market participants. This initiative is part of the Exchange’s broader e�orts to enhance operational 
e�ciency through automation and process improvements.

• PSX ITD conducted a focused Disaster Recovery (DR) awareness session for TREC holder firms, covering 
core DR policies, incident response procedures, business continuity planning, and cross-entity 
coordination protocols. 

• During the urban flooding incidents in Karachi in the months of August and September 2025 maintained 
full trading operations and delivered continuous operational support to all market participants.

• On boarded three entities to the hosting platform, demonstrating full operational readiness and the viability 
of the service. 

Information Security Achievements & Initiatives

• PSX enhanced its Threat monitoring proficiencies for discovering exposed assets, phishing domains, 
credential leaks and infrastructure misconfiguration from external sources.

• Strengthen cybersecurity defenses by conducting thorough vulnerability and penetration testing on its 
core business applications. 

• Conducted security assessment of multiple applications running in PSX environment to enhance the 
security posture of PSX.

•  Launched Security Awareness Campaign using its new Learning Management Solution, using phishing 
simulations to assess sta� awareness and deliver targeted training. 

Pakistan Stock Exchange

Marketing and Business Development initiatives
• The Marketing & communications team continued its e�orts in the first quarter of FY2025-26 to promote 

Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX). 
• Investor awareness sessions remained a key focus. Sixteen sessions were conducted in multiple cities 

across the country, along with four online webinars that engaged participants from a wide range of regions. 
• To further amplify outreach, PSX published its annual newsletter for FY2024-25, providing curated insights, 

market highlights, educational content, and updates on Exchange activities.
• In a strategic move to enhance digital outreach, PSX launched its o�cial gamification app, the PSX Stock 

Challenge, on both Google and Apple stores. PSX also launched its o�cial WhatsApp channel.
• International representation was marked by CEO PSX, Mr. Farrukh Sabzwari, at the 19th OIC Exchanges 

Forum held with participation from Borsa Istanbul, Bursa Malaysia, Baku Stock Exchange, and Casablanca 
Stock Exchange. The forum provides valuable platform for exchanging insights on market performance, 
technological advancement, and regional integration.

• PSX’s digital and social media campaigns during the quarter covered a wide array of themes, including the 
“Battle of the Bulls” investor education series, Sahulat Account awareness, Image REIT listing promotion, 
IPO and PSX eIPO platform education, and Shariah-compliant investment opportunities through Sukuk.

Board of Directors
During the period under review, no change has occurred on the Board of Directors of PSX. 

Acknowledgement
The Board wishes to express its deep appreciation to all stakeholders of the Exchange for their ongoing 
commitment and enormous support to PSX, as well as the capital market. The Board places on record its gratitude 
to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, the State Bank of Pakistan, the Federal Board of Revenue 
and the Ministry of Finance, Revenue & Economic A�airs, Government of Pakistan, for their active collaboration, 
support and guidance to the Exchange throughout the year.

The Board would also like to thank all the Directors for their guidance and support, and acknowledges and 
appreciates the contribution and dedication of all sta� members of PSX in performing their tasks with diligence and 
commitment.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
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PSX Financial and Market Performance During the First-Quarter
PSX posted a pre-tax profit of PKR 686 million for the first quarter ended September 30, 2025 vs PKR 238 million for 
the first quarter ended September 30, 2024, 1.88x higher than the corresponding period mainly due to the 
following:

• Increase in revenue earned from trading activities by Rs.161 due to higher average daily traded value i.e. 
PKR 63.7 billion in 1st Quarter of FY25-26 vs PKR 26 billion in last corresponding period. 

• Increase in Regulatory fees by PKR 21 million. 
• Increase in income from GIS auction fee by PKR 4 million. 
• Increase in profitability of the Associated Companies which led to a higher share of profit from associates 

by PKR 223 million.
• Whereas, as a result of e�ective cost management, expenses were managed even lower than last 

corresponding period by approx. 2%.

The post-tax profit recorded at PKR 659 million for the 1st quarter of FY 2025-26, versus PKR PKR 248 million in the 
last corresponding period.

By the nature of its business, PSX remains heavily dependent on trading volumes. However, e�orts are being 
undertaken to gradually reduce dependence on trading volumes by developing other revenue streams such as data 
vending and a strong focus on listings. E�orts also continue to be underway to increase the number of investors 
and provide greater ease of participation. We are confident that these initiatives will bear fruit going forward for the 
benefit of all stakeholders of PSX and for the growth of capital markets in Pakistan.

Earnings Per Share (EPS):
The basic and diluted earnings per share is Re. 0.82 for the 1QFY2026 vs. Re.0.31 for the 1QFY2025.

Market Performance:
The Table below depicts the significant improvement in market performance compared to the last year.

KSE-100 Index 165,494 81,114

Market Capitalization (PKR in billion) 19,264 10,619

Average daily value traded – Ready (PKR in billion) 45.2 18.6

Average daily value traded – Futures (PKR in billion) 13.6 7

Average daily value traded – BnB (PKR in billion) 4.9 0.4

Average daily volume traded – Ready (million) 972 511

Average daily volume traded – Futures (million) 226 174

Equity Securities listed during First Quarter of 2025 
During the first quarter of FY2025-26, Image REIT made public o�er through Book Building and subscription of 
retail portion, and is now in the process of fulfillment of formal listing requirements. In addition, Blue-Ex Limited 
(GEM Board listed company) has applied for listing on the Main Board through migration from the GEM Board. 
Moreover, Signature Residency REIT and Ghani Dairies Limited have also applied for listing on the Main Board.

Debt Securities listed during First Quarter of FY 2025
One (1) publicly issued short term sukuk certificate of K-Electric Limited [PKR 3 bn] and one (1) privately placed 
TFC of Parwaaz Financial Services Limited – green action bond of PKR 1 bn were listed. 

In addition to the above, two (2) listing applications with combined issue size of PKR 1.45 bn of privately placed 
Sukuk certificates namely; Loads Limited and Burj Clean Energy Modaraba are in the pipeline

Particulars 
First-Quarter Ended

 September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024
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Conference on Trade and Development to help countries manage their public debt more e�ectively.

IT Achievements and Initiatives

• Over the past one year, several major functional enhancements were delivered in the GDS Auction process. 
Most notable amongst these included the implementation of a Delivery Versus Free (DVF). The 
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platform following a process similar to the Over-The-Counter (OTC) market.

• Introduction of a new security type of “Bai’ Muajjal” that enables the “buy-back” of the one-year 
GIS-Discounted instruments issued through PSX platform by the Ministry of Finance GoP. 

• Implemented an automated system for the collection of trading fees and other applicable charges from 
market participants. This initiative is part of the Exchange’s broader e�orts to enhance operational 
e�ciency through automation and process improvements.

• PSX ITD conducted a focused Disaster Recovery (DR) awareness session for TREC holder firms, covering 
core DR policies, incident response procedures, business continuity planning, and cross-entity 
coordination protocols. 

• During the urban flooding incidents in Karachi in the months of August and September 2025 maintained 
full trading operations and delivered continuous operational support to all market participants.

• On boarded three entities to the hosting platform, demonstrating full operational readiness and the viability 
of the service. 

Information Security Achievements & Initiatives

• PSX enhanced its Threat monitoring proficiencies for discovering exposed assets, phishing domains, 
credential leaks and infrastructure misconfiguration from external sources.

• Strengthen cybersecurity defenses by conducting thorough vulnerability and penetration testing on its 
core business applications. 

• Conducted security assessment of multiple applications running in PSX environment to enhance the 
security posture of PSX.

•  Launched Security Awareness Campaign using its new Learning Management Solution, using phishing 
simulations to assess sta� awareness and deliver targeted training. 

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025

Marketing and Business Development initiatives
• The Marketing & communications team continued its e�orts in the first quarter of FY2025-26 to promote 

Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX). 
• Investor awareness sessions remained a key focus. Sixteen sessions were conducted in multiple cities 

across the country, along with four online webinars that engaged participants from a wide range of regions. 
• To further amplify outreach, PSX published its annual newsletter for FY2024-25, providing curated insights, 

market highlights, educational content, and updates on Exchange activities.
• In a strategic move to enhance digital outreach, PSX launched its o�cial gamification app, the PSX Stock 

Challenge, on both Google and Apple stores. PSX also launched its o�cial WhatsApp channel.
• International representation was marked by CEO PSX, Mr. Farrukh Sabzwari, at the 19th OIC Exchanges 

Forum held with participation from Borsa Istanbul, Bursa Malaysia, Baku Stock Exchange, and Casablanca 
Stock Exchange. The forum provides valuable platform for exchanging insights on market performance, 
technological advancement, and regional integration.

• PSX’s digital and social media campaigns during the quarter covered a wide array of themes, including the 
“Battle of the Bulls” investor education series, Sahulat Account awareness, Image REIT listing promotion, 
IPO and PSX eIPO platform education, and Shariah-compliant investment opportunities through Sukuk.

Board of Directors
During the period under review, no change has occurred on the Board of Directors of PSX. 

Acknowledgement
The Board wishes to express its deep appreciation to all stakeholders of the Exchange for their ongoing 
commitment and enormous support to PSX, as well as the capital market. The Board places on record its gratitude 
to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, the State Bank of Pakistan, the Federal Board of Revenue 
and the Ministry of Finance, Revenue & Economic A�airs, Government of Pakistan, for their active collaboration, 
support and guidance to the Exchange throughout the year.

The Board would also like to thank all the Directors for their guidance and support, and acknowledges and 
appreciates the contribution and dedication of all sta� members of PSX in performing their tasks with diligence and 
commitment.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
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Pakistan is working to address economic vulnerabilities through IMF-backed reforms. After initial stabilization via a 
9-month Standby Arrangement, the newly elected government secured a 37-month, USD 7 billion Extended Fund 
Facility (EFF). 

GDP growth for FY25 was recorded at 3.04%, driven by a strong rebound in the industrial sector, which expanded 
by 5.26%, a sharp turnaround from the contraction of 1.19% in FY24. The government has set a growth target of 
4.2% for FY26, underpinned by improved external conditions and a recovery in domestic demand. However, 
following economic losses amounting to PKR 744 billion due to recent floods, the World Bank has revised its GDP 
growth forecast downward to 2.6%. In the first quarter of the current fiscal year, FBR revenue collection rose 13% 
year-on-year to PKR 2.89 trillion, though it fell short of the quarterly target by PKR 198 billion. The government aims 
to achieve a tax to GDP ratio of 13% in the near term. 

On the external front, after posting a USD 2.1 billion surplus in FY25, the current account has turned into a deficit, 
which is expected to remain in the range of 0.5% – 1% of GDP. Remittances continued momentum in the first two 
months, with expectations to reach USD 40 billion in FY26. SBP reserves held steady at USD 14.40 billion, providing 
an import cover of 2.8 months, while the PKR appreciated by 0.87% during the quarter, reflecting improved 
sentiment.

Inflation, which peaked at 38% in May 2023, continued its downward trajectory, averaging 4.2% in the first quarter 
of FY26 compared to a sharp decline from 9.2% in the same period last year. The policy rate remained stable at 11%, 
translating into a real interest rate of 6.8% for the quarter.
Pakistan’s economic recovery was acknowledged in 2025 through credit rating upgrades by major agencies. After 
Fitch, S&P Global raised its long-term sovereign credit rating of Pakistan to "B-" from "CCC+", and its short-term 
rating to "B" from "C". Moody’s also upgraded Pakistan’s credit rating to Caa1 from Caa2 amid improving external 
position.

Pakistan’s strategic role in global a�airs witnessed notable advancements. The signing of a Strategic Mutual 
Defense Agreement with Saudi Arabia marked a key milestone in regional security collaboration. Additionally, the 
Prime Minister’s meeting with the U.S. President at the White House, coupled with growing American interest in 
Pakistan’s mining sector, signals a shift in U.S. diplomatic engagement across the region. The government also 
plans to launch its Panda Bond program, with an initial issuance of USD 200–250 million in FY26, under a broader 
USD 1 billion framework.

These developments, combined with the government’s commitment to reforms, have enhanced investor 
confidence and laid the foundation for more sustainable economic performance.

PSX Financial and Market Performance During the First-Quarter
PSX posted a pre-tax profit of PKR 686 million for the first quarter ended September 30, 2025 vs PKR 238 million for 
the first quarter ended September 30, 2024, 1.88x higher than the corresponding period mainly due to the 
following:

PSX OUTLOOK

Sukuk/GIS Developments 

• The Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) continued to make significant progress in first quarter of FY2025-26, 
both through the development of its primary market auction platform for Government of Pakistan Ijarah 
Sukuk (GIS) and the enhancements to its secondary market infrastructure. As of September 30, 2025, PKR 
3.46 Trillion worth of GIS issued through PSX.

• 3 GIS auctions were held during the first quarter of FY2025-26, all of which saw strong participation from 
commercial banks, mutual funds and brokerage firms. Through these GIS auctions, the Ministry of Finance 
(MoF) has raised over PKR 565 Billion.

• PSX has now onboarded 6 banks and 8 mutual funds for direct proprietary trading in GIS. 

• The Exchange in collaboration with the other Capital Market Infrastructure Institutions (CMIIs) including 
NCCPL and CDC, is working with the Debt Management O�ce of MoF to implement the Debt Management 
and Financial Analysis System (DMFAS) - a specialized software developed by the United Nations 
Conference on Trade and Development to help countries manage their public debt more e�ectively.

IT Achievements and Initiatives

• Over the past one year, several major functional enhancements were delivered in the GDS Auction process. 
Most notable amongst these included the implementation of a Delivery Versus Free (DVF). The 
implementation of the DVF module now enables execution of Bai’ Muajjal transactions through the CMIIs 
platform following a process similar to the Over-The-Counter (OTC) market.

• Introduction of a new security type of “Bai’ Muajjal” that enables the “buy-back” of the one-year 
GIS-Discounted instruments issued through PSX platform by the Ministry of Finance GoP. 

• Implemented an automated system for the collection of trading fees and other applicable charges from 
market participants. This initiative is part of the Exchange’s broader e�orts to enhance operational 
e�ciency through automation and process improvements.

• PSX ITD conducted a focused Disaster Recovery (DR) awareness session for TREC holder firms, covering 
core DR policies, incident response procedures, business continuity planning, and cross-entity 
coordination protocols. 

• During the urban flooding incidents in Karachi in the months of August and September 2025 maintained 
full trading operations and delivered continuous operational support to all market participants.

• On boarded three entities to the hosting platform, demonstrating full operational readiness and the viability 
of the service. 

Information Security Achievements & Initiatives

• PSX enhanced its Threat monitoring proficiencies for discovering exposed assets, phishing domains, 
credential leaks and infrastructure misconfiguration from external sources.

• Strengthen cybersecurity defenses by conducting thorough vulnerability and penetration testing on its 
core business applications. 

• Conducted security assessment of multiple applications running in PSX environment to enhance the 
security posture of PSX.

•  Launched Security Awareness Campaign using its new Learning Management Solution, using phishing 
simulations to assess sta� awareness and deliver targeted training. 

DR. SHAMSHAD AKHTAR                  FARRUKH H. SABZWARI

Karachi

Dated: October 22, 2025
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First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025

Marketing and Business Development initiatives
• The Marketing & communications team continued its e�orts in the first quarter of FY2025-26 to promote 

Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX). 
• Investor awareness sessions remained a key focus. Sixteen sessions were conducted in multiple cities 

across the country, along with four online webinars that engaged participants from a wide range of regions. 
• To further amplify outreach, PSX published its annual newsletter for FY2024-25, providing curated insights, 

market highlights, educational content, and updates on Exchange activities.
• In a strategic move to enhance digital outreach, PSX launched its o�cial gamification app, the PSX Stock 

Challenge, on both Google and Apple stores. PSX also launched its o�cial WhatsApp channel.
• International representation was marked by CEO PSX, Mr. Farrukh Sabzwari, at the 19th OIC Exchanges 

Forum held with participation from Borsa Istanbul, Bursa Malaysia, Baku Stock Exchange, and Casablanca 
Stock Exchange. The forum provides valuable platform for exchanging insights on market performance, 
technological advancement, and regional integration.

• PSX’s digital and social media campaigns during the quarter covered a wide array of themes, including the 
“Battle of the Bulls” investor education series, Sahulat Account awareness, Image REIT listing promotion, 
IPO and PSX eIPO platform education, and Shariah-compliant investment opportunities through Sukuk.

Board of Directors
During the period under review, no change has occurred on the Board of Directors of PSX. 

Acknowledgement
The Board wishes to express its deep appreciation to all stakeholders of the Exchange for their ongoing 
commitment and enormous support to PSX, as well as the capital market. The Board places on record its gratitude 
to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, the State Bank of Pakistan, the Federal Board of Revenue 
and the Ministry of Finance, Revenue & Economic A�airs, Government of Pakistan, for their active collaboration, 
support and guidance to the Exchange throughout the year.

The Board would also like to thank all the Directors for their guidance and support, and acknowledges and 
appreciates the contribution and dedication of all sta� members of PSX in performing their tasks with diligence and 
commitment.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
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Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

Un-consolidated Condensed Statement 
of Financial Position 

ASSETS   
NON-CURRENT ASSETS   
Property and equipment 4,167,0164,199,7855
Intangible assets 1,043,9121,017,8406
Investment property 649,876649,876
Long term investments 5,262,6845,738,0257
Long term deposits 41,83241,832
Long term loans  13,15113,180
 11,178,47111,660,538
CURRENT ASSETS   
Trade Debts 225,798493,486
Loans and advances 63,91451,413
Prepayments 29,93741,241
Other receivables 101,118100,216
Short term investments 2,398,7452,858,6818
Taxation – net 538,345534,412
Cash and bank balances 464,595636,1199
 3,822,4524,715,568
   
TOTAL ASSETS    16,376,106   15,000,923
   
EQUITY & LIABILITIES   
   
Authorized Capital    10,000,000  10,000,000
   
Share Capital 8,014,7668,014,766
Reserves 3,192,8163,859,029
Revaluation surplus on property and equipment 871,330864,519
 12,078,91212,738,314
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   
Dara F. Dastoor Scholarship Fund 2,0052,005
Long term deposits 548,086610,93610
Deferred tax liability 76,92164,416
 627,012677,357
CURRENT LIABILITIES   
Unclaimed dividend   2,8742,119
Current portion of long term payable 160,598159,270
Trade and other liabilities 2,131,5302,799,046
 2,294,9992,960,435
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 11  
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     16,376,106   15,000,923
   
The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.   

Note

 September 30, 
2025

 (Un-audited) 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

As at September 30, 2025

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange

June 30,
2025

(Audited)
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Revenue   
   
Listing fee 12  207,399  184,221
Income from exchange operations 13  465,296  262,421
Mark-up / interest income    40,754  65,683
Rental income from investment property   21,166  18,649
   734,615  530,974

Operating cost   

Administrative expenses    (529,483)  (541,968)

Operating profit / (loss)   205,132  (10,994)
   
Other income/(loss)    5,214 (3,340)
Share of profit from associates 7.2  475,341  252,297
Profit before taxation   685,687  237,963
   
Taxation  14  (26,285)  10,479
   
Net Profit after taxation   659,402  248,442
   
   
Basic and diluted earnings per share 15  0.82  0.31

   
   
The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Note

September 30,
2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Quarter Ended

September 30,
2024

------- (Rupees) -------

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Profit Or Loss Account
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025
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Net profit for the period   659,402  248,442
   
Other comprehensive income / (loss)  - - 
   
Total comprehensive income for the period  659,402  248,442
   
The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement 
Of Comprehensive Income
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Note

September 30,
2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Quarter Ended

September 30,
2024

Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange
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First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025

Capital
Reserves

Revenue
Reserves

Share
Capital

Un-
appropriated
profit / Loss

Revaluation
surplus on
property

and
equipment

Revaluation 
surplus on 

investments 
at

FVOCI

Share of
Associates'
Reserves

------------------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------------------

Total

Balance as at July 1, 2024   8,014,766  2,514,606 900,796  95,646 (86,634)  11,439,180

      
Profit for the period  -  248,442  -  -  -  248,442
Other comprehensive income  -  -  -  -  -  -
Total comprehensive income  -  248,442  -  -  -  248,442
      
Transfer from Revaluation surplus on property and
   equipment incremental depreciation-net of tax.  -  7,367  (7,367)  -  -  -
Balance as at September 30, 2024  8,014,766    2,770,415   893,429   95,646  (86,634)   11,687,622
      
Balance as at July 1, 2025   8,014,766 3,086,728 871,330 192,632 (86,544) 12,078,912  

Profit for the period  -     659,402  -     -     -     659,402
Other comprehensive income  -     -     -     -     -     -   
Total comprehensive income  -     659,402  -     -     -     659,402
      
Transfer from revaluation surplus on property and      
  equipment incremental depreciation - net of tax  -     6,811  (6,811)  -     -     -   
      
Balance as at September 30, 2025  8,014,766    3,752,941   864,519  192,632  (86,544)   12,738,314
      
The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.      

 

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Changes In Equity 
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer
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Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

Profit before taxation   685,687  237,963
   
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile income before tax to net cash flows   
Depreciation on tangible assets  36,705  43,238
Amortisation of intangibles assets  44,113  41,390
Provision for gratuity  24,320 20,067
Mark-up / interest income  (40,754)  (65,683)
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss    (962)  3,979
Provision for trade debts - net  18,242  2,000
Gain on disposal of fixed assets  -  (123)
Share of profit from associates  (475,341)  (252,297)
   (393,677)  (207,429)
  292,010 30,534
Working capital adjustments:   
(Increase) / decrease in current assets   
Trade Debts   (285,118)  81,201
Loans and advances   12,501  12,108
Prepayments   (11,304) (10,686)
Other receivables   902   (2,535)
   (283,019)  80,088

Increase in current liabilities   646,698  585,710
   655,689  696,332
   
Gratuity paid  (40,066)  (14,201)
Income tax (paid)/receipt  (34,857) 52,219
Mark-up / interest received  5,865  2,043
(Increase) in long term loans  (29)  (2,766)
Increase in long term deposits  62,850  10,700
  (6,237)  47,995
Net cash generated from operating activities   649,453  744,327
   

Note

 September 30,
2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

 September 30,
2024

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Cash Flows
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)
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Note

 September 30,
2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

 September 30,
2024

Un-consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Cash Flows
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   
   
Capital expenditure   (86,632)  (32,147)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets   -  200
Investments sold    199,489  386,333
Investments purchased    (590,786)  (897,108)
  (477,929)  (542,722)

   
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  171,524  201,605
   
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   464,595  198,220
   
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD   636,119  399,825
   
   
The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025
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1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS  
   
 Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited [the Company or PSX] was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1913 (now 

Companies Act, 2017) on March 10, 1949 as a Company Limited by Guarantee. However, on August 27, 2012 the 
Company was re-registered as public company limited by shares under the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, 
Demutualisation and Integration) Act 2012 (XV of 2012).The Company is listed on PSX with e�ect from June 29, 
2017 

 The Company is engaged in conducting, regulating and controlling the trade or business of buying, selling and 
dealing in shares, scrips, participation term certificates, modaraba certificates, stocks, bonds, debentures stock, 
government papers, loans, and any other instruments and securities of like nature including, but not limited to, 
special national fund bonds, bearer national fund bonds, foreign exchange bearer certificates and documents of 
similar nature, issued by the Government of Pakistan or any other agency authorised by the Government of 
Pakistan. 

  
 The registered o�ce of the Company is situated at Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi. 
   
2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE  
   
2.1 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and 

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 
interim financial reporting comprise of:

 
- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by International Accounting 

Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.
      

 Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 di�er with the requirements of IAS 
34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.  

 
2.2 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the 

annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for 
the year ended June 30, 2025.  

 
3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
   
 The accounting policies, estimates, judgments and financial risk policies used in these condensed interim 

financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of annual financial statements for the year 
ended 30 June 2025. 

 
4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES JUDGEMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The preparation of these condensed interim financial information in conformity with approved accounting as 

applicable in Pakistan requires management to make estimates, assumptions and use judgements that a�ect the 
application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions 
and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
reasonable expectations of future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively 
commencing from the period of revision. 

For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange
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5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   
    
 Operating fixed assets - tangible 5.1   4,155,123   4,166,643
 Capital work-in-progress     44,662  373
     4,199,785   4,167,016

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

6 INTANGIBLE ASSETS   
    
 Operating intangibles 6.1   908,804    939,529
 Intangibles under development (CWIP) 6.2   109,036   104,383
     1,017,840   1,043,912
6.1 Operating intangibles   
 Additions   
    Computer Software  48   16,510
    Internally developed software and market products  13,339  97,583
    13,387  114,093
6.2 Intangibles under development (CWIP)   
 Advance against:   
 Computer software   87,813  74,483
 Internally developed software and market products   21,223  29,900
    109,036  104,383
    

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

5.1 Operating fixed assets - Tangible    
     
 Building on leasehold land 821  -  15,962  (65,731)
 Lift, generators & electric installation  360  -  2,494  -
 Furniture and fixtures  23  -  605  (1,144)
 O�ce equipment  7,420  -  10,976  (10,808)
 Computers and related accessories  15,678  716  34,385  (105,458)
 Vehicles  -  80  32,127  (14,557)
   24,302  796  96,549  (197,698)

Additions
(Cost)

Deletions
(Cost)

Additions/
Transfers

----------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------

Deletions/
Transfers

For the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2025

(Un-audited)

For the Year Ended
June 30, 2025

(Audited)

For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

 In preparing the condensed interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in 
applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as 
those that applied to the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025. The Company's financial 
risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the financial statements as at and 
for the year ended June 30, 2025.  

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025
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For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

8 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS    
    
 At amortised cost   
 Market Treasury Bills 8.1   2,858,681   2,398,745
     2,858,681   2,398,745
    
8.1 These represent Market Treasury Bills having cost of Rs. 2,720.665 (June 30, 2025: Rs. 2,304..511) million and 

interest accrued thereon of Rs. 138.016 (June 30, 2025: Rs. 94.234) million. The e�ective rate of return is 11.42% 
(June 30, 2025: 11.95%) per annum. These will mature latest by September 3, 2026. These include Rs.902.75 (June 
30, 2025: Rs. 807.366) million from defaulter/expelled/suspended members and Rs.534.530 (June 30, 2025: Rs. 
519.644) million pertaining to base minimum capital. 

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

 Total CDC NCCPL E-Clear
Services

----------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------

 Total 

September 30, 2025
(Un-Audited)

June 30,2025
(Audited)

 Opening balance   3,201,238   1,649,649   97,496   4,948,383   4,182,758
 Share of profit for the period   213,552    256,439  -   469,992   1,407,754
 Adjustment for prior year share of profit   -  6,975  (1,626)   5,349  -
 Actuarial gain on employees gratuity fund    -  - -  -   90
 Dividend received during the period  -  - -  -   (642,219)
 Closing balance   3,414,790   1,913,063   95,870   5,423,724   4,948,383

7 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS   
    
 Subsidiary 7.1  1   1 
 Associates 7.2   5,423,724   4,948,383
 Fair value through OCI    314,300   314,300
     5,738,025   5,262,684
7.1 INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY   
    
 PSX Financial Centre (Pvt) Limited   1   1 
 100 shares having face value of Rs 10/- each

7.2 Reconciliation of changes in carrying value of investment in associates 

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange
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For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note    
9 CASH AND BANK BALANCES   
    
 In hand   100  84
 With banks on   
 Current accounts   158  159
 PLS accounts in:   
   foreign currency    154,706   140,735
   local currency 9.1 & 9.2   481,155   323,617
     636,119   464,595
    
9.1 Rate of return on PLS accounts varies from 8% to 9.50% (June 30, 2025: 8.00% to 19.00%) per annum. However, 

the e�ective rate for the period is 9.25% (June 30, 2025: 12.86%). 
    
9.2 These include balances aggregating to Rs.131.020 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 269.451 million) held by the 

Company as various liabilities mainly representing proceeds from divestments / membership card, members 
basic deposit and dividend withheld from defaulter / expelled members. 

    
10 LONG TERM DEPOSITS   
    
 This includes Rs 598.376 million (June 30, 2025: Rs 535.526 million), cash deposit placed by TREC holders against 

the Base Minimum Capital requirement with the Exchange in accordance with the Rule Book of PSX.

11 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS  
   
11.1 Contingencies  
   
 There has been no change in the status of contingencies as disclosed in the annual audited financial statements 

of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025 except for the case fully disclosed in note no. 22.1 (iii) of the 
audited accounts for the year ended June 30, 2025. Subsequent to the quarter ended September 30, 2025, the 
long-pending litigations involving the erstwhile Karachi Stock Exchange (now PSX) and the Competition 
Commission of Pakistan (the Commission) have been concluded. The honorable Supreme Court of Pakistan had 
earlier remanded the matters to the Appellate Tribunal of the Commission for reconsideration. Upon hearing, 
taking into account the integration of the three stock exchanges into PSX, the Commission dismissed the 
complaint filed by erstwhile Islamabad and Lahore Stock Exchanges. Separately, in other matter relating to the 
imposition of the price floor in 2008, wherein the three stock exchanges were found to have violated the 
provisions of the then Competition Ordinance, 2007, the Company has paid a penalty of Rs. 500,000 in full and 
final settlement, as against the originally imposed penalty of Rs. 50 million. Accordingly, the matters now stand 
resolved. 

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025



------- (Numbers in ‘000) -------

------ (Rupees) ------
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For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

11.2 Commitments  
   
 IT maintenance charges 106,538106,538

------- (Un-audited) -------

September 30,
2025

September 30,
2024

------- (Rupees in '000) -------Note

Quarter Ended

   
LISTING FEE12   

   
 Annual fees 143,293163,653
 Initial fees 24,63823,355
 Sukuk Auction fee 16,29020,391
  184,221207,399
13 INCOME FROM EXCHANGE OPERATIONS  
   
 Trading fee 117,898279,107
 Regulatory fee 7,98128,660
 Facilities and equipment fee 69,27476,172
 Income from non-trading facilities 64,06971,860
 Membership fee  679687
 Other fee 2,5208,810
  465,296 262,421
14 TAXATION  

 Current 38,789 15,979
 Deferred (12,504) (26,458)
  26,285 (10,479)
   
15 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE  
   
 Profit after taxation     659,402   248,442
   
   

801,476801,476Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period
   
   
 Basic and diluted earnings per share   0.82  0.31

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------Note

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange

June 30,
2025 

(Audited)
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For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

 Listing Fee   
 Common Directorship   
    
 Sui Southern gas Company Limited  2,336  1,688
 Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited  5,000  -
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited   4,048  -
 Sui Northern gas Pipeline Limited  2,749  2,444
 EFU Life Assurance Limited  2,058  2,179
 Dawood Lawrencepur Mills Limited  4,448  1,851
 NBP Fund Management Limited    -  655
 The Organic Meat Company Limited  1,607  927
 Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited   1,453  971
 International Steel Limited   2,430  2,318
   26,129  13,033

 Facilities and Equipment Fee:   
 Common Directorship   
    
 Arch Sons  42  41
 Sui Southern gas Company Limited  15  12
 Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited  15   -
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited   576  -
 Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited  15  12
 EFU Life Assurance Limited  15  12
 Dawood Lawrencepur Mills Limited  15  12
 NBP Fund Management Limited    -  12
 The Organic Meat Company Limited  15  12
 Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited   15  12
 International Steel Limited   15  12

 Associate Company    
 National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)   972  624
    1,710  761

September 30,
2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

September 30,
2024

Note

(Un-audited)

16 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
    
 The related parties comprise of associates, sta� gratuity fund, directors and key management personnel. The 

Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties.

16.1 Following are the details of transactions with related parties during the period ended September 30, 2025 and 
September 30, 2024:

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025
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For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

16.2 Following are the details of outstanding balances with related parties for the period ended September 30, 2025 
and  for the year ended June 30, 2025:

 Listing Fee Receivable   
 Common Directorship    
 The Organic Meat Company Limited   357  -
   

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

September 30,
2025

September 30,
2024

(Un-audited)

 Miscellaneous income   
 Sui Southern gas Company Limited   60  -
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited   60  -
    120  -
 Income from investment property   
 Associate Company    
 Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)    1,581   1,604
 National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)    5,697   5,145
 Institute of Financial Management of Pakistan    801   -
     8,079   6,749
 CDC fees   
 Associate Company    
 Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)   291  345
    
 Gratuity Fund   
 Payment made to gratuity fund during the period  40,067  14,201
    
 Contribution to CCPCF @ 1%/0.1% of total revenue:   
 Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)   1,215  5,205
    
 Reimbursement of Expenses   
 Associate Company    
 China Financial Futures Exchange   493  408

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

 Listing Fee Receivable   
 Common Directorship   
 Sui Southern gas Company Limited  15  -
 Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited  15  -
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited   1,683  1,176
 Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited   -  24
 National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited  4,673  3,056
   6,386  4,256

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange
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For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Un-consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

 Income from investment property   
 The Institute of Financial Markets of Pakistan (IFMP)   534  -  

   

 Miscellaneous Receivable   
 Sui Southern gas Company Limited  60  -
 China Financial Futures Exchange (CFFEX)  2,783  2,238
 PSX Financial Centre Private Limited  451  401
   3,294  2,238
 Gratuity Fund   
 Payable to gratuity fund   24,150 20,067
    
 Contribution payable   
 Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)   2,101  942

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

September 30,
2025

June 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

17 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
 
 The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. These condensed interim financial statements do not 

include all financial risk management information and disclosure which are required in the annual audited financial 
statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Company as at June 
30, 2025. There has been no change in any risk management policies since the year end.

 
18 FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
 
 The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities are estimated to approximate their fair values. There were no 

transfers amongst levels during the period.
 
19 NON ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
 
 The Board of Directors in their meeting held on September 15, 2025 proposed a final cash dividend at the rate of 17% i.e. 

Re 1.70 per share for the financial year ended June 30, 2025, amounting to Rs.1.362 billion for the approval of the 
shareholders in the Annual General Meeting to be held on October 28, 2025.

 
20 GENERAL
 
 Figures have been rounded o� to the nearest thousand rupees.
 
21 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE
 
 These condensed interim financial statements have been authorized for issue on October 22, 2025 by the Board of 

Directors of the Company.

Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025
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Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

Consolidated Condensed Statement 
of Financial Position 

ASSETS   
NON-CURRENT ASSETS   
Property and equipment 4,167,0164,199,7855
Intangible assets 1,043,9121,017,8406
Investment property 649,876649,876
Long term investments 5,262,6835,738,0247
Long term deposits 41,83241,832
Long term loans  13,15113,180
  11,660,537 11,178,470
CURRENT ASSETS   
Trade Debts 225,798493,486
Loans and advances 63,91451,413
Prepayments 29,93741,241
Other receivables 100,71799,815
Short term investments 2,398,7452,858,6818
Taxation – net 538,345534,412
Cash and bank balances 464,596636,1209
 3,822,0524,715,168
   
TOTAL ASSETS    16,375,705   15,000,522
   
EQUITY & LIABILITIES   
   
Authorized Capital    10,000,000  10,000,000
   
Share Capital 8,014,7668,014,766
Reserves 3,192,2373,858,990
Revaluation surplus on property and equipment 871,330864,519
 12,078,33312,738,275
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   
Dara F. Dastoor Scholarship Fund 2,0052,005
Long term deposits 548,086610,93610
Deferred tax liability 76,92164,416
 627,012677,357
CURRENT LIABILITIES   
Unclaimed dividend   2,8712,119
Current portion of long term payable 160,598159,270
Trade and other liabilities 2,131,7082,798,684
 2,295,1772,960,073
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 11  
   
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES     16,375,705   15,000,522
   
The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.   

Note

 September 30, 
2025

 (Un-audited) 

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

As at September 30, 2025

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange

June 30,
2025

(Audited)
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Revenue   
   
Listing fee 12  207,399  184,221
Income from exchange operations 13  465,296  262,421
Mark-up / interest income    40,811  65,683
Rental income from investment property   21,166  18,649
   734,672  530,974

Operating cost   

Administrative expenses    (529,000)  (542,013)

Operating profit / (loss)   205,672  (11,039)
   
Other income/(loss)    5,214 (3,340)
Share of profit from associates 7.1  475,341  252,297
Profit before taxation   686,227  237,918
   
Taxation  14  (26,285)  10,479
   
Net Profit after taxation   659,942  248,397
   
   
Basic and diluted earnings per share 15  0.82  0.31
   
   
The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Note

September 30,
2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Quarter Ended

September 30,
2024

------- (Rupees) -------

Consolidated Condensed Interim
Profit Or Loss Account
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025
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Net profit for the period   659,942  248,397
   
Other comprehensive income / (loss)  - - 
   
Total comprehensive income for the period  659,942  248,397
   
The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement 
Of Comprehensive Income
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Note

September 30,
2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Quarter Ended

September 30,
2024

Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange
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Capital
Reserves

Revenue
Reserves

Share
Capital

Un-
appropriated
profit / Loss

Revaluation
surplus on
property

and
equipment

Revaluation 
surplus on 

investments 
at

FVOCI

Share of
Associates'
Reserves

------------------------------------ (Rupees in '000) ------------------------------------

Total

Balance as at July 1, 2024   8,014,766  2,514,212 900,796  95,646 (86,634)  11,438,786

      
Profit for the period  -  248,397  -  -  -  248,397
Other comprehensive income  -  -  -  -  -  -
Total comprehensive income  -  248,397  -  -  -  248,397
      
Transfer from Revaluation surplus on property and
   equipment incremental depreciation-net of tax.  -  7,367  (7,367)  -  -  -
Balance as at September 30, 2024  8,014,766     2,769,976   893,429   95,646  (86,634)   11,687,183
      
Balance as at July 1, 2025   8,014,766 3,086,149 871,330 192,632 (86,544) 12,078,333

Profit for the period  -     659,942  -     -     -     659,942
Other comprehensive income  -     -     -     -     -     -   
Total comprehensive income  -     659,942  -     -     -     659,942
      
Transfer from revaluation surplus on property and      
  equipment incremental depreciation - net of tax  -     6,811  (6,811)  -     -     -   
      
Balance as at September 30, 2025  8,014,766    3,752,902   864,519  192,632  (86,544)   12,738,275
      
The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.      

 

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Changes In Equity 
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

Profit before taxation   686,227  237,918
   
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile income before tax to net cash flows   
Depreciation on tangible assets  36,705  43,238
Amortisation of intangibles assets  44,113  41,390
Provision for gratuity  24,320 20,067
Mark-up / interest income  (40,811)  (65,683)
Foreign exchange (gain) / loss    (962)  3,979
Provision for trade debts - net  18,242  2,000
Gain on disposal of fixed assets  -  (123)
Share of profit from associates  (475,341)  (252,297)
   (393,734)  (207,429)
  292,493 30,489
Working capital adjustments:   
(Increase) / decrease in current assets   
Trade Debts   (285,930)  81,201
Loans and advances   12,501  12,108
Prepayments   (11,304)  (10,686)
Other receivables   902  (2,535)
   (283,831)  80,088

Increase in current liabilities   646,970  585,755
   655,632  696,332
   
Gratuity paid  (40,066)  (14,201)
Income tax (paid)/receipt  (34,857) 52,219
Mark-up / interest received  5,922  2,043
(Increase) in long term loans  (29)  (2,766)
Increase in long term deposits  62,850  10,700
  (6,180)  47,995
Net cash generated from operating activities   649,453  744,327
   

 September 30,
2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

 September 30,
2024

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Cash Flows
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange
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Note

 September 30,
2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

 September 30,
2024

Consolidated Condensed Interim Statement
of Cash Flows
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   
   
Capital expenditure   (86,632)  (32,147)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets   -  200
Investments sold    199,489  386,333
Investments purchased    (590,786)  (897,108)
Net cash used in investing activities  (477,929)  (542,722)

   
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  171,524  201,605
   
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   464,596  198,221
   
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD   636,120  399,826
   
   
The annexed notes from 1 to 21 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025



27

1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS  
   
 Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited [the  Holding Company ] was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1913 (now 

Companies Act, 2017) on March 10, 1949 as a Company Limited by Guarantee. However, on August 27, 2012 the 
Company was re-registered as public company limited by shares under the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, 
Demutualisation and Integration) Act 2012 (XV of 2012).The Company is listed on PSX with e�ect from June 29, 
2017.

 The Holding Company is engaged in conducting, regulating and controlling the trade or business of buying, 
selling and dealing in shares, scrips, participation term certificates, modaraba certificates, stocks, bonds, 
debentures stock, government papers, loans, and any other instruments and securities of like nature including, 
but not limited to, special national fund bonds, bearer national fund bonds, foreign exchange bearer certificates 
and documents of similar nature, issued by the Government of Pakistan or any other agency authorised by the 
Government of Pakistan.

  
 The registered o�ce of the Company is situated at Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

 Subsidiary Company         
 Pakistan Financial Center (Private) Limited         

 PSX Financial Centre (Private) Limited (the Subsidiary) was incorporated in Pakistan on November 2, 2022 as 
Private Limited Company under the Companies Act, 2017. The registered o�ce of the Subsidiary is situated in 
Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi. The Subsidiary is principally engaged under business to 
carry on Real Estate operations.

   
2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE  
   
2.1 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and 

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for 
interim financial reporting comprise of:

 
- International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by International Accounting 

Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.
      

 Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 di�er with the requirements of IAS 
34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

 
2.2 These consolidated condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures 

required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended June 30, 2025.

 
3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
   
 The accounting policies, estimates, judgments and financial risk policies used in these condensed interim 

financial statements are the same as those applied in the preparation of annual financial statements for the year 
ended 30 June 2025.

 

For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange
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5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   
    
 Operating fixed assets - tangible 5.1   4,155,123   4,166,643
 Capital work-in-progress     44,662  373
     4,199,785   4,167,016

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

6 INTANGIBLE ASSETS   
    
 Operating intangibles 6.1   908,804    939,529
 Intangibles under development (CWIP) 6.2   109,036   104,383
     1,017,840   1,043,912

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

5.1 Operating fixed assets - Tangible    
     
 Building on leasehold land  821  -  15,962  (65,731)
 Lift, generators & electric installation  360  -  2,494  -
 Furniture and fixtures  23  -  605  (1,144)
 O�ce equipment  7,420  -  10,976  (10,808)
 Computers and related accessories  15,678  716  34,385  (105,458)
 Vehicles  -  80  32,127  (14,557)
   24,302  796  96,549  (197,698)

Additions
(Cost)

Deletions
(Cost)

Additions/
Transfers

----------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------

Deletions/
Transfers

For the Quarter Ended
September 30, 2025

(Un-audited)

For the Year Ended
June 30, 2025

(Audited)

For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

4 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES JUDGEMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The preparation of these condensed interim financial information in conformity with approved accounting as 

applicable in Pakistan requires management to make estimates, assumptions and use judgements that a�ect the 
application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Estimates, assumptions 
and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including 
reasonable expectations of future events. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively 
commencing from the period of revision.

 In preparing the condensed interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in 
applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as 
those that applied to the financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2025. The Company's financial 
risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the financial statements as at and 
for the year ended June 30, 2025.

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025
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For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

 Total CDC NCCPL E-Clear
Services

----------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------

 Total 

September 30, 2025
(Un-Audited)

June 30,2025
(Audited)

 Opening balance   3,201,238   1,649,649   97,496   4,948,383   4,182,758
 Share of profit for the period   213,552    256,439  -   469,992   1,407,754
 Adjustment for prior year share of profit   -  6,975  (1,626)   5,349  -
 Actuarial gain on employees gratuity fund    -  - -  -   90
 Dividend received during the period  -  - -  -   (642,219)
 Closing balance   3,414,790   1,913,063   95,870   5,423,724   4,948,383

8 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS    
    
 At amortised cost   
 Market Treasury Bills 8.1   2,858,681   2,398,745
     2,858,681   2,398,745
    

6.1 Operating intangibles   
 Additions:   
    Computer Software  48  16,510
    Internally developed software and market products  13,339  97,583
    13,387  114,093
6.2 Intangibles under development (CWIP)   
 Advance against:   
 Computer software   87,813  74,483
 Internally developed software and market products   21,223  29,900
    109,036  104,383
    
7 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS   
    
 Associates 7.1   5,423,724   4,948,383
 Fair value through OCI    314,300   314,300
     5,738,024   5,262,683
7.1 Reconciliation of changes in carrying value of investment in associates

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange
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For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

11 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS  
   
11.1 Contingencies  
   
 There has been no change in the status of contingencies as disclosed in the annual audited financial statements of 

the Company for the year ended June 30, 2025 except for the case fully disclosed in note no. 22.1 (iii) of the audited 
accounts for the year ended June 30, 2025. Subsequent to the quarter ended September 30, 2025, the 
long-pending litigations involving the erstwhile Karachi Stock Exchange (now PSX) and the Competition 
Commission of Pakistan (the Commission) have been concluded. The honorable Supreme Court of Pakistan had 
earlier remanded the matters to the Appellate Tribunal of the Commission for reconsideration. Upon hearing, 
taking into account the integration of the three stock exchanges into PSX, the Commission dismissed the complaint 
filed by erstwhile Islamabad and Lahore Stock Exchanges. Separately, in other matter relating to the imposition of 
the price floor in 2008, wherein the three stock exchanges were found to have violated the provisions of the then 
Competition Ordinance, 2007, the Company has paid a penalty of Rs. 500,000 in full and final settlement, as against 
the originally imposed penalty of Rs. 50 million. Accordingly, the matters now stand resolved.

8.1 These represent Market Treasury Bills having cost of Rs. 2,720.665 (June 30, 2025: Rs. 2,304..511) million and 
interest accrued thereon of Rs.138.016 (June 30, 2025: Rs. 94.234) million. The e�ective rate of return is 11.42% 
(June 30, 2025: 11.95%) per annum. These will mature latest by September 3, 2026. These include Rs.902.75 (June 
30, 2025: Rs. 807.366) million from defaulter/expelled/suspended members and Rs.534.530 (June 30, 2025: Rs. 
519.644) million pertaining to base minimum capital.

 
    
9 CASH AND BANK BALANCES   
    
 In hand   101  85
 With banks on   
 Current accounts   158  159
 PLS accounts in:   
   foreign currency    154,706   140,735
   local currency 9.1 & 9.2   481,155   323,617
     636,120   464,596
    
9.1 Rate of return on PLS accounts varies from 8% to 9.50% (June 30, 2025: 8.00% to 19.00%) per annum. However, 

the e�ective rate for the period is 9.25% (June 30, 2025: 12.86%). 
    
9.2 These include balances aggregating to Rs. 131.020 million (June 30, 2025: Rs. 269.451 million) held by the 

Company as various liabilities mainly representing proceeds from divestments / membership card, members 
basic deposit and dividend withheld from defaulter / expelled members. 

    
10 LONG TERM DEPOSITS   
    
 This includes Rs 598.376 million (June 30, 2025: Rs 535.526 million), cash deposit placed by TREC holders against 

the Base Minimum Capital requirement with the Exchange in accordance with the Rule Book of PSX.

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025



------- (Numbers in ‘000) -------

------ (Rupees) ------
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For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

11.2 Commitments  
   
 IT maintenance charges    106,538   106,538

------- (Un-audited) -------

September 30,
2025

September 30,
2024

------- (Rupees in '000) -------Note

Quarter Ended

   
12 LISTING FEE  
   
 Annual fees    163,653   143,293
 Initial fees    23,355   24,638
 Sukuk Auction fee    20,391   16,290
     207,399   184,221
13 INCOME FROM EXCHANGE OPERATIONS  
   
 Trading fee    279,107   117,898
 Regulatory fee    28,660   7,981
 Facilities and equipment fee    76,172   69,274
 Income from non-trading facilities    71,860   64,069
 Membership fee    687   679
 Other fee    8,810   2,520
     465,296   262,421
14 TAXATION  
 Current    38,789   15,979
 Deferred    (12,504)   (26,458)
     26,285   (10,479)
   
15 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE  
   
 Profit after taxation     659,942   248,397
   
   
 Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period  801,476 801,476
   
   
 Basic and diluted earnings per share   0.82  0.31

September 30,
2025

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange



32

For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

 Listing Fee   
 Common Directorship   
    
 Sui Southern gas Company Limited  2,336  1,688
 Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited  5,000  -
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited   4,048  -
 Sui Northern gas Pipeline Limited  2,749  2,444
 EFU Life Assurance Limited  2,058  2,179
 Dawood Lawrencepur Mills Limited  4,448  1,851
 NBP Fund Management Limited    -  655
 The Organic Meat Company Limited  1,607  927
 Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited   1,453  971
 International Steel Limited   2,430  2,318
   26,129  13,033

 Facilities and Equipment Fee:   
 Common Directorship   
    
 Arch Sons  42  41
 Sui Southern gas Company Limited  15  12
 Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited  15  -
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited   576  -
 Sui Northern Gas Pipeline Limited  15  12
 EFU Life Assurance Limited  15  12
 Dawood Lawrencepur Mills Limited  15  12
 NBP Fund Management Limited    -  12
 The Organic Meat Company Limited  15  12
 Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited   15  12
 International Steel Limited   15  12

 Associate Company    
 National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)   972  448
    1,710  585

September 30,
2025

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

September 30,
2024

Note

(Un-audited)

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025

16 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
    
 The related parties comprise of associates, sta� gratuity fund, directors and key management personnel. The 

Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties. 

16.1 Following are the details of transactions with related parties during the period ended September 30, 2025 and 
September 30, 2024:
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For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

September 30,
2025

September 30,
2024

(Un-audited)

 Miscellaneous income   
 Sui Southern gas Company Limited   60  -
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited   60  -
    120  -
 Income from investment property   
 Associate Company    
 Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)    1,581   1,604
 National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)    5,697   5,145
 Institute of Financial Management of Pakistan    801   -
     8,079   6,749
 CDC fees   
 Associate Company    
 Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)   291  345
    
 Gratuity Fund   
 Payment made to gratuity fund during the period  40,067  14,201
    
 Contribution to CCPCF @ 0.1% of total revenue:   
 Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)   1,215  5,205
    
 Reimbursement of Expenses   
 Associate Company    
 China Financial Futures Exchange   493  408

September 30,
2024

(Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

June 30,
2025

(Audited)

Note

16.2 Following are the details of outstanding balances with related parties for the period ended September 30, 2025 
and  for the year ended June 30, 2025: 

 Listing Fee Receivable   
 Common Directorship    
 The Organic Meat Company Limited   357  -

 Listing Fee Receivable   
 Common Directorship   
 Sui Southern gas Company Limited  15  -
 Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited  15  -
 Bank Islami Pakistan Limited   1,683  1,176
 Crescent Steel & Allied Products Limited   -  24
 National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited  4,673  2,397
   6,386  3,597

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange



34

For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Notes to the Consolidated Condensed Interim
Financial Statements
For The Quarter Ended September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

September 30,
2025

September 30,
2024

(Un-audited)

Chief Financial O�cer ChairpersonChief Executive O�cer

 Income from investment property   
 The Institute of Financial Markets of Pakistan (IFMP)   534  -  

   

 Miscellaneous Receivable   
 Sui Southern gas Company Limited  60  -
 China Financial Futures Exchange (CFFEX)  2,783  2,238
   2,843  2,238
 Gratuity Fund   
 Payable to gratuity fund   24,150 20,067
    
 Contribution payable   
 Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)   2,101  942

17 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
 
 The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. These condensed interim financial statements do not 

include all financial risk management information and disclosure which are required in the annual audited financial 
statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Company as at June 
30, 2025. There has been no change in any risk management policies since the year end.

 
18 FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
 
 The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities are estimated to approximate their fair values. There were no 

transfers amongst levels during the period.
 
19 NON ADJUSTING EVENT AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
 
 The Board of Directors in their meeting held on September 15, 2025 proposed a final cash dividend at the rate of 17% i.e. 

Re 1.70 per share, for the financial year ended June 30, 2025, amounting to Rs.1.362 billion for the approval of the 
shareholders in the Annual General Meeting to be held on October 28, 2025.

 
20 GENERAL
 
 Figures have been rounded o� to the nearest thousand rupees.
 
21 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE
 
 These condensed interim financial statements have been authorized for issue on October 22, 2025  by the Board of 

Directors of the Company.

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025



35

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange



36

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025



37

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange



38

First Quarter Ended September 30, 2025



39

Pakistan Stock ExchangePakistan Stock Exchange



UAN +9221-111-001-122     |     www.psx.com.pk     |     info@psx.com.pk


